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No. 256, 8.] : [Published August 13, 1947.

CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to revige chapter 57 of the statutes, relating to proba-
tion, paroles and pardons of eonviets,

The peaple of the state oF Wisconsin, represented in senate qnd
assemdly, do enaqet gs Jollows

SECTION 1. The title to chapter 57 shall read.
CHAPTER 57
PROBA’I‘ION, PAROLES AND PARDONS

-BECTION 2. 57.01 and 57.02 (1) are consolidated, renumberad
and revised to read: ’

57.01 PROBATION OF FELONS. (1) When a person is
convicted of 5 felony (convietions under section 851.30 ex-
eepted) and it appears to the court from hig character and the
circumstances of the case that he is not likely again to commit
crime and that the public welfare does not require that he

Prosecution or do both.

(2) Prior to the expiration of any probation period the court
may by order extend his probation for a stated period.

(3} The original term of probation shall not be less than the
statutory minimum nor more than the statutory maximum term
of imprisonment for the erime.

(4) If the defendant is a minor at the time of convietion,
the court may, in lieu of Placing him in the custody of the de-
partment, order that he he in the tustody of g Juvenile proha-
tion officer of the county, on the same conditions ag though
he were in the custody of the department. Sueh probation offi.
cer shall report to the court at such times as the court orders
and if the probationer violates the conditiong of hig Pprobation
shall bring him before the covrt- for. revocation thereof. The
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{5) The department shall furnish to the geveral courts forms
setting forth the requirements and conditions applieable to
probation.

SEeTIoN 3. 57.02 (2) is renumbered and revised to read :

57.02 CONTROL OF PROBATIONER. Except as provided
otherwise in seetion 57.025, every probationer in the custody
of the department shall be subject to the control of the de-
partment wnder regulations applicable to paroled persons. Upon
the entry of the order of probation the eourt or the clerk of
the eourt shall deliver a certified copy of the record in the ease
to the department, whereupon the eustody of the probationer
vests in the department.

SecToN 4. 57.02 (3) and (4) are renumbered and revised
to read:

57.025 PROBATION IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY. (1)
Scope or sEorioN. This section applies only to eounties having
a population of over 500,000.

(2) JURISDICTION OF MUNICIPAL AND DISTRICT coUuRTS. The
municipal court and the distriet court, respectively, shall have
charge of persons on probation from each such court under this
cection and under seetions 57.01 and 57.04. '

(3) RmeuratioNs. Regulations governing probation shall be
made jointly by the judges of such courts, without diserimina-
tion as to probation from either court.

(4) PROBATION OFFICERS; APPOINTMENT; POWERS; COMPENSA-
rion. The judge of the municipal court shall appoint a chief
probation. officer for said courts. The chief and additional pro-
bation officers shall receive such salaries and necessary expenses
as determined by the county board. They shall be officers of
both courts but subject to the control of the municipal court,
except as to matters pertaining’ exclusively to the probationers
of the distriet court, as to which the district court shall have
control. The chief shall have power to arrest and shall execute
the orders of such courts affecting their probationers. ‘

(5) ADDITIONAL PROBATION OFFICERS. Additional probation
officers may be appointed by the judge of the municipal eourt.
They shall be subordinate to the. chief and shall have power
to arrest. The judge may appoint one of them as deputy chief
probation officer to perform the duties of the chief during his
absence or inability to perform them.
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(6) DurmEs op OFFICERS. Probation offficers shal] make pre-
sentence and bPreprobation investigationg and report thereon
as required by either court, To prevent absconding, to enforce dis-

any probationer and hold him in the county jail for 5 reason-
able time,

(7) OFrrce anxp SUFPLIES. The county board shajj provide
quarters and supplies for the adequate administration of pro-
bation under this seetion.

ceed 2 years and upon such conditions ag the court determines,
inelnding the Payment of a fine, He may be returned to the
court for sentence gt any time within the probation Deriod.
Upon the eXpiration of such period or before, he may be sen-
tenced or discharged op continued under probation subjeet to
like sentence or discharge or brobation.

Secrion 5. 57.03 is reviged to réad: 1 '
57.03 RETURN TO COURT; DISCHARGE, (1) If a proba-
tioner in jtg charge violates the conditions of kis Probation,

SecTION 6, 87.04 is revised to read -
57.04 PROBATION oF MISDEMEANAN’I‘S. (1) When 3
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more than two years (except that in counties having a popula-
tion of over 500,000 a shorter minimum period of probation may
be ordered) and may, as a condition of such order or continuing
it, require him to pay a fine or make restitution, or both, as the
_court determines, and the court may authorize the probation

officer to accept payment in insfalments. ‘

"(2) The order shall -place the probatiomer in charge of the
department or shall designate some person as probation offieer,
who shall be entitled to necessary eXpenses in the performance
of his duties, to be paid by the eounty. 1¢ the probationer is a
minor, the order may place him in charge of a juvenile proba-
tion officer. The department or officer may, at any time, take
the probationer into court; and thereupom, if the court has
reason to believe that he has violated the conditions of his pro-
bation or is engaging in eriminal praetices or has formed im- -
proper associations or ig leading a vieious life, it may revoke
his probation and pronounce sentence, or if sentence has been
pronounced, order it exeeution, without deduetion of the period
of probation. A defendant on probation to a probation officer
chall be subject to the probation conditions preseribed by the
department so far as applicable. If such a probation officer has
been appointed in any case, the eourt may transfer the custody
of the probationer to the department. .

(3) After revocation the court may again stay further execu-
tion on any conditions which it could have imposed originally.
- If justice is served and the good eonduct and the reform of
the probationer warrants it, the court may terminate the pro-
bation and discharge him.

(4) The probation officer shall report to the court, at such
times as the court designates, coneerning the conduet of the
probationer. Blanks for such reports shall be supplied by the
department, upon Tequest. :

" (5) When a person is placed on probation the department,
the clerk of the eourt or the court.shall mail to the department
certified copies of the complaint, information or indietment,
the plea, the sentence, if any, and the probation order: The
lerk or ecurt shall receive for such serviees the compensation
provided for eertifying copies of papers, which compensation
shall be paid by the county.

SecrioN T. 57.05 is repealed.
Sgoriow 8. 57.06 (1) to (3) are revised to read :
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57.06 PAROLES FROM STATE PRISON AND HOUSE oF
CORRECTION. (1) Upon 10 days’ written notice to the distriet
attorney and the Judge who tried an inmate of the Wisconsin
state prison or of the Milwaukee -county house of correction,
the department may parole ‘him when he hag served the mini-
mum or one-half of the maximum of an indeterminate sentence
or 2 years, whichever is least; or when he hag served one-half
of a determinate term which 1s less than life or 2 years, which-
ever is least; or when he hag served 20 years of a life term, less
the deduections earned for good conduet as provided in section
53.11. o

(2) No such prisoner shall be paroled until the department
is satisfied that suitable employment hag been secured for him,
unless otherwise provided fop by the department. The paroled
prisoner shall report to the department in sueh manner and at
such times as it requires. '

{(8) Every paroled prisoner remains in the legal custody of
the department unless otherwise provided by the department ;
and all prisoners under its custody may be returned to prison
at any time, on the order of the department, and shall be re.
turned whenever found exhibited in any show. A certified CoOpy
of the order shall be sufficient authority for any officer to take
the- prisoner to the institution from which he was paroled; ang
the officer shall execute such .order as a warrant for arrest
but any officer may, without order or warrant, whenever it ap-
bears necessary in order to prevent escape or enforce diseipline,
take the prisoner hefore the department for itg action.

SECTION 9. 57.07 is revised o read:

oners in the state reformatory and the home for women when-
‘ever suitahble employment has been secured for them, unlegs
otherwise provided by the department, and their conduet for
a reasonable time has satisfied the department that they will be
law-abiding, temperate, honest apd industrious. But Women
serving life sentences at the home for women shall he subject
to the provisions of section 57.086. \

(2) Suech paroled persons remain in the legal custody of the
department, and may be returned to the institution from whieh _
paroled, in the manmner prescribed in seetion 57.06.

. Seorron 10. 57.06 (4) is renumbered and revised to read.
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57.071 WARTIME PAROLESR. In time of war the depart-
ment may at any time grant a parole to or suspend the parole
of any prisomer in any penal institution of this state, who is
eligible for induetion into the armed forees of the United States.
Such suspension of parole shall be for the duration of his serv-
ice in the armed forces; and said parole shall again become
effective upon his discharge from the armed forces in aecordance
with regulations prescribed by the department, If he receives
an honorable discharge from the armed forees, the governor
may discharge him and such discharge shall have the effect of a
pardon. Upon sueh suspension of parole by the department,
an order shall be issued by the director of the department
setting forth the conditions under which the parole is suspended,
including instructions as to where and when and to whom such
parcled person shall report upon his discharge from the armed
forces.

Smeriow 11. 57.072 is created to read:

57.072 EFFECT OF ABSCONDING. By absconding, a pro-
bationer or person on parole thereby stops the running of his
probation or parole period; and it does not start to run again
il he is back in custody.

Sremow 12, 57.075 is revised fo read:

57.075 ABSCONDING PROBATIONERS' AND PA-
ROLEES’ FUND. The department shall create a revolving fund
out of any moneys in its hands belonging to probationers and
parolees who absconded, or whose whereabouts are unknown.
Said funds shall be used to defray the expenses of clothing and
other necessities and for iransporting probaiioners and paroclees
who are without means to secure the same. All payments made
from such funds shall be repaid by probationers or parolees for
whose benefit they are made whenever possible; and any moneys
belonging to them so paid into the revolving fund shall be
repaid to them in aceordance with law, in case a claim therefor
iy filed with the department upon showing the legal right of the
claimant te such money.

Secrion 13. 57.078 is ereated to read: _

57.078 CIVIL RIGHTS RESTORED TO CONVICTED
PERSONS SATISFYING SENTENCE. Every person who is
convieted of crime obtains a restoration of his eivil rights by
serving out his term of imprisonment or otherwise satisfying
his sentence. The certificate of the department or other re-
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sponsible ‘Supervising agency that g convicted person hag served
his sentence or otherwise satisfied the Judgment against him i
evidence of that fact ang that he is restored to his civil rights.

SECTION 14. 57.08 and 57.09 are reenacted.

SEcTION 15, 57.10 ig revised to read:

57.10 PARDON APPLICATION PAPERS. An application
for pardon shall be accompanied by the following papers:

- {1) Notice of application and acknowledgmentis or affidavitg _
showing due service and affidavits showing due Publication and
posting whenever Tequired;

(2) A certified ¢opy of the docket entries, the indictment or
information, Pleas, transeript of the testimony angd al] other
bapers on file in the court, if obtainable,-relating' to the cage;

(3) A full sworn statement by the applicant of all factg and
reasons upon which the application is based ;

(4) Written statements by the Judge and the district at-
torney who tried the case, if obtainable, indicating theiy views
regarding the application and stating any cirecumstan ceg within
their knowledge in aggravation or extenuation of the applicant’s
guilt;

(8) A certificate of the keeper of the prison where he hag
been confined showing whethep the applicant hag condueted
~ himself in a peacefu] and obedient manner,

Seorton 16, 57.11 s revised to read: :

57.11 CONDITIONATL PARDON, ENFORCEMENT. (1) In
case a pardon is granted Upon conditions the 80Vernor may issme
his warrant to carry the conditiong into effect,

(2) If it appears to the governor during the term of the

SEorIoN 17. 57.115 is revised to read:
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57.115 EMERGENCY - RELEASE. When an emergency
existe which in the opinion of the governor makes it advisable
he may permit the temporary removal of a convieted person for
such period and upon such conditions as. he determines.

SgerTioN 18. 57.12 is revised to read:

5719 EXECUTION AND RECORD OF WARRANTS.
When 'a convieted person is pardoned or his sentenee - com-
muted, or he'is remanded to prison for the violation of any
of the conditions of his pardon, the officer 1o whom the warrant
is issued after executing it shall make return -thereon to the
governor -forthwith and shall file with the clerk of the court in
which the offender was convicted a certified copy of the war-
rant and return, and the eclerk shall enter and file the same
with the records of the case.:

j Seperron 19, 57.13 is reenacted.

ggcTIon 20, 57.135 is ereated 10 read: ,
57185 QUT-OF-STATE PAROLEE SUPERVISION WITH-
OUT COMPACT. The department is anthorized to permit any
person. convicted of an offense within this state and placed on
probation or released on parole to reside in any other state not
a party to the compact a1_11thorized by section 57.13 whenever the

authorities of the receiving state agree to assume the duties

of visitation of and supervision over sueh probationer or pa-
‘rolee, governed by the same standards that prevail for its own
probationers and parolees, on ‘the same terms as are provided
in section 57.18 (1) and (2) in the case of states signatory to
said compact. But before permitting any probationer or parolee
to leave this state pursuant to this section, the department
shall obtain from him a signed -agreement to return to this state
upon demand of the department and an irrevocable waiver of
all procedure incidental fo extradition. The department may,
in like manner, receive for supervision probationers and parolees’
convicted in states mot signatory to said compact, and shall
have -the samo custody and control of such persons as it has
over probationers and parclees of this state.

Qperion .21, 37001 (50) is created to read:

370.01 (50) ADULT AND MINOR, DEFINITION OF. An adult Is a
person- who has attained the age of 21 years. A minor is a
person who has not attained the age of 21 years.

Approved July 30, 1947.



